actual or contingent obligation under or in connection with the 

Tokens and this Agreement, and the Pledge has been fully released 

by the Pledgee in accordance with the provisions of Clause 11. 

(Release of the Pledge). 

Shares means all of the current 12,000 (twelve thousand) shares in the 

share capital of the Company held by, to the order or on behalf of 

the Pledgor at any time, including for the avoidance of doubt, any 

further shares which shall be issued to the Pledgor from time to 

time (such shares being referred to as the "Future Shares")

[...]

entered into between (i) Glas Loan Administration, S.L. as pledgee, (ii) LynxCap Investments AG as 

pledgor, and (iii) LCL Opportunities 3 S.à r.l. as company (the "Company"), all the shares owned by 

LynxCap Investments AG from time to time, now and in the future in the Company and particularly 

the twelve thousand (12,000) shares (parts sociales), any Future Shares and Related Assets (as 

defined in the Share Pledge Agreement) have been pledged as a first ranking security (gage de 

premier rang) in favour of the pledgee.” 

3.3. The Pledgor and the Pledgee hereby instruct and appoint any incumbent manager of the Company,